July 30, 1914.

Mr. Fred S. Cooke, c/o Office of Indian Affairs, Washington, D. C.

My dear Mr. Cooke:

Replying to your note of recent date, I have to advise that I have no objections to your taking Cat Barnsky home with you when you go. In fact, I believe that it would be much better for him if he can be placed in the institution you spoke of at Muskogee. He can there be given more individual attention than we are able to give him here, and as he is making practically no progress in his studies here, there is nothing to be gained by keeping him here from an educational point of view. He did not go with the other boys, as he had no funds here with which to defray his expenses. He is anxious to return to Oklahoma with you. He will be here when you call for him.

Very respectfully,

OHL: SR

Supervisor in Charge.

	39	03	CA	RLISLE	EINI	DIANS	CHOOL				
No. 4945 Cat (Ba	rns,	0	Nava and San	Cr	TRIBE.	٤ :	DEGREE OF INDIAN BLOOD.	0		IF NOT,
DATE ENTERED. May 10, 13	Months in school before enroll- ment here.		At date of this report.	Distance to nearest public school from pupil's home.				ent, outing,	deserters, or enrollment, e		,
May 10, 13 april 1914	hone		nor.	18 mi		To Coun	TRY	FROM	COUNTRY	DATE DIS	CHARGE
april 1914	2002		rov.			23-	. 13	ond	leaver	6	- /3
					10	-9-	13	Recow	pchowl		
					1-	- 22 -	14	Ou			
					1-	- 25 -	14	Recol	i pelrod		1914
					8-1	=14=1	Coarz			EP "	191
					-						
					1	1				50	A /
					- 9			- 10		Me	lh,
Progress	from.		(Date)		,		, to)	(Date)	.,
FIRST YEAR IN	THIS S	CHOOL	SEPT	r. oc	т.	NOV.	DEC.	JAN.	FEB.	MAR.	APR.
Class or grade											
Academic	sta	nding*					-				
Industrial	sta	nding*	- >								
Musical: Band.	sta	nding									
Vocal											
Orchestra	sta	nding*									
Deportment	sta	nding*	3					* * -35			
Physical condit	ion										
						<					
Remarks:					1	· · · · · ·					
				0.000.00						,	

DESCRIPTIVE AND HISTORICAL RECORD OF STUDENT Union agy, Okla Cuck Darnshy Mus koger Olla: PARENTS LIVING OR DEAD m 33 May 10.13 Souths in achool before Carlisle. More Prade entered of Cr-liste. brade at date of Discharge. Meles to pehood

NAME Cat	Barn	skie		Sex { Male.
Tribe { Full } Cr	ech o Che	rkee. State Uklahon	na.	June 17, 19/3
Age 34	year	rs Respiration	Co	ndition of Eyes Conjunctive
Height 6				Ears Deafress.
Weight 171	4 16	mensuration <		Throat CK
Temperature 9	83-	Vaccination June 1	3	Cervical glands ELX
	80	Vision		Skin OK
Inspection	Yeary Wel	Il Developed.		
Palpation	LA .7 I	<u> </u>		
Percussion	ek		*************	
	6.4			
Auscultation	ek		**********	
	0.1.			
Heart	ex			
(Menstruction)				
-		FAMILY HISTORY		
	LIVING.	CONDITION OF HEALTH.	DEAD.	CAUSE OF DEATH.
Father			yes.	accidental
Mother			yes	Typhoid Fever
Brothers		Gord.		<i>V</i> (
(***************	0 1		
Sisters	<i>f</i>	Gord.	************	
-				
Personal history	Typi	hoid Lever. 4	years	go.
***************************************	//	L	0	0
	**********		**************************************	
Present condition	Ven	y good excep	+ Dea	fres.
		*************	H18	Fralie , M. D.
X-1				

This form is for the record of the physical condition of pupils of boarding or nonreservation Indian schools. It should be filled in by the school physician at the time of the admission of the pupil.

Physicians in the field should use this form to record the examination of pupils for transfer to nonreservation schools. It should accompany the pupils' transfer blanks.

The reverse side is intended as a card-index case-record for use by all Service physicians.

en es en per	Ph P* (1) (7)	PO TO SE	30 E
E 643E	RELEGIS	WELL 23	-354.

	1	Vame		
ge	Sex { Male. Female.	Tribe ${Full \choose I}$	Residence	
)n . 1	(0)			

DATE.	SYMPTOM			SYMPTOMS.	TREATMENT.	DIAGNOSIS.	REMARKS.
19	T.	P.	R,				History, progress, and termination of the disease,
	25922			*			
******		ORRHEN.					
		instra					
					*		***************************************
		unui.	22222				
		(anteres		4			
		00260		2200220220202020202020202020202020202020		****************	***************************************
			> > > > > > > > > > > > > > > > > > > >			*******************	
	22220						
***		w 14 14 18 18 18		***************************************			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
							24-107-60-107-107-007-007-007-007-007-007-007-00
			77777				
		11023					

	czasa	(M M M M M M					
	-V-+	.02001		20111111111111111111111111111111111111			*****************
							6—19

236 All & Home Behmont avenue 10/12/14 Mr Sipps to In your Kind Letter Just H hance enclosing undeciphered Little I formarded. Delymany Thanks for your Kindness Interpreters here very much interested but all mable to read it, One throught it referred to Captain of a Ship now to a Frank In either case Iwould be wrong person to adohels, never thelef Lthank you very much, Leeling sine you have feen at some trouble on any behalf. He was careful to give the address at Vian Okla, where I still expect to locate him. yours most sincerely 5- Lin -Walter J. Storen S. If you have correct address. perhaps in future, you would forward

Walter J. Storey 236 M & Frome. Belonout avenue Phila Pa To Headmaster Indian School Carlisle My Dear Doctor I lish to take advantage of your hindness Enclosed please find a Letter from Me Barneskie in Okla, which unable to understand, Ins one here can read it Would you kindly have it Franscribed for me, anxious to Know Contents Smely you must have among your Pupils, some can easily doith like it in English, so as intelligently communicate Consensus Spinibu here sums to be. american Indian of you will kindly do this for me Y return Original and Franscript at earliest. Inuch oblige Sincerby 18. I Story

address sums confusing could you give it correctly Think you can and will smely help me, and well much oblige! yours very sincerely Tout understand English. Halter. J. Horey

october 10, 1914. Mr. Walter T. Storey, Philadelphia, Pa. Dear Sir: In reply to your letter of October sixth, I have to advise that the letter of Cat Barnaskie was referred to one of our Creek students, and he advises that he is unable to translate the same. The only thing he can make out of it is that Cat wants his trunk sent to him. This matter will be attended to here. The letter is returned herewith. Very respectfully, Supervisor in Charge. OHL: SR

Nov. 25th, 1913.

Mr. McKean:

It has been brought to my attention that Francis Zahn, a Sioux, has been posing as an interpreter for Cat Barnskie. Zahn also claims that he attends to Cat's correspondence and that he is "looking after him".

will you please make a careful investigation at once and report in detail by a written communication to me?

Very respectfully,

HKM.

Superintendent.

Mr. Friedman:

I have just learned that Francis Zahn, a member of the Sioux Tribe at Standing Rock Agency, has been posing as interpreter and general "care-taker" of Cat Barnskie. In return Cat has been feeding him at the eating-house east of the Frog Shops.

It is my personal opinion that Zahn is not interested in Gat because he is helping Gat, and so I bring this matter to your attention.

I have also learned that Montreville Yuda has established himself in a business of some kind in a house near the Frog Shops where formerly a Carouthers family was quartered.

Respectfully,

325

March 13, 1914.

Mr. H. E. House, Field Clerk, U. S. Indian Service, Muskogee, Okla.

Dear Mr. House:

I am enclosing herewith letter addressed to

Mr. Cat Barnskie written by Anna Bushyhead, Muskogee,

Oklahoma, enclosing her picture. I have been advised that
this is probably the woman that has given you some trouble
in your efforts to protect Cat's property interests. If
I am in error in this you can return the letter for
delivery to him.

Cat has just been in the Office to see me with reference to the payment of a bill of \$45.00 contracted by him at the local restaurant near the school grounds here. It appears that Cat is a good natured fellow and free hearted and that he has been in the habit of taking a number of friends to this restaurant and dining them. The man who keeps the restaurant was in the office with Cat and he stated that he had extended quite liberal credit to Cat knowing that he had plenty of money. I have not been in the habit of collecting bills contracted in this manner, and I hardly feel justified in turning over to Catthe sum of \$45.00 at one time unless you think

Merch 13, 1914.

it advisable to do so. I would be pleased to have your recommendation regarding this matter.

Very respectfully,

OHL: SR

Supervisor in Charge.

DR. GEORGE HORRESON COATES

Oct. 9th, 1915.

Dr. George Morrison Coates,

2032 Chestnut St., Philadelphia.

schapitally dear Sir: thisk, suffaring with caterrast deafness

tors some eye affection for which I thank you for the information you conveyed to me in your letter of the 6th instant, reeyes which are all right now garding the improvement that has resulted in Cat improved and I think he mis Barnakie's condition. Arrangements have been made while, but of course it is to return him to school to attend to an important I think he should re business matter, and as he will be under close observation here it can then be decided what other Best at the pert opports action to take in so far as further treatment is behaven very well and been med and in following instructions, concerned.

I thank you for the kind attention you have given the young man, and I trust an opportunity will present itself when we may reciprocate.

Very truly yours,

DR. GEORGE MORRISON COATES 2032 CHESTNUT STREET PHILADELPHIA

October 6th, 1913.

Mr.M. Friedman, Superintendant,

Carlisle Indian School.

Dear Sir:-Your telegram of inquiry regarding Cat Barnski came to me yesterday. He came to my clinic at the Pennsylvania Hospital last June, I think, suffering with catarrhal deafness and some eye affection for which I referred him to the eye department there. He has had two minor operations on his eyes which are all right now. His deafness has very much improved and I think he might give up treatment now for a while, but of course it is a very obstinate condition to deal with. I think he should return for another course of treatment at the next opportunity. Both he and his friend have behaved very well and been most faithful in their attendance and in following instructions.

Very truly yours.

Jung Monte

Generius of the Interior,

March 31st, 1914.

Mr. H. G. House,

Muskoges, Okla.,

Dear Sir.

I have your favor of the 27th, enclosing check of \$0.00 in favor of Cat Barnoskie to be used in payment of his obligations with a restaurant keeper in Carlisle. The voucher for the check is enclosed herewith and the check will be used for the purpose intended with the advise you suggest.

Very respectfully,

W.H.M. 050.00 with voucher and I believe that it would be Supervisor in charge.

adviselye to pay this account, but

Department of the Interior.

United States Indian Service, Local Vield Representative of the Union Agency,

Muskogee, Oklahoma, March 27, 1914.

Mr. O. H. Lipps,

Supervisor in Charge,

Carlisle, Pennsylvania,

Sir:

I have your communication of March 13th in regard to Cat Barnoskie's account of \$45.00 contracted at a local restaurant. I am enclosing you check for \$50.00 with voucher and I believe that it would be advisable to pay this account, but it should be impressed upon Cat and the restaurant keeper that this does not go anymore. Cat has considerable money and I am perfectly willing to let him have whatever he might need, but he would probably go too strong unless he is stopped now.

Please have voucher signed and returned at once.

Respectfully,

Field Clerk.

HGH-JEB

Cat Barnsky

PRESENT NAME										
DATE	INFORMATION THROUGH	ADDRESS	OCCUPATION	ITEMS OF INTEREST	GRADE					
					1101					

July 9th. 1913.

Mrs. Leonie Thompson,

803 Spruce St., Philadelphia.

My dear Madam:

I regret very much that there has been some delay about the matter of having Cat Barnskie's check cashed. However, as the funds to his credit here cannot be disbursed except by his individual check, payment for the accommodations given him and Thomas Starr at your home cannot be made except by his check.

I return herewith No. 21,026 drawn on his account here, which requires his signature and endorsement before it becomes negotiable. My approval has already been noted thereon and in connection with this letter any bank or banker should be willing to cash it for you.

Trusting that you will not be inconvenienced fur-

Very respectfully,

HKM. Superintendent.

Phila. Pa July 8-ch -To the I. Thompson for Board of Mr. Pat & Thomas July 14 to July 20 \$110 \$20. To the Paperintendent - of the Carlisle Indian John C Dear Vis. We found it impossible to cush what \$ 20 cheel you sent for The tope toward, We went to identify them at the Bank but was told that the check much be indorsed and occurpagnied with a letter from fre to the Banks here esplaining that it is all right and for them to cashit.

Horping that you will attend to avoid this matter by return mail to avoid further trouble as I need the money, If you will allow me to enggletorder on the Phila V. O. made up to me in my name and it would avoid brouble and I could send you a receiled bill In case pur do my full name is thus The Semie Thompson 803 Foruce sh Phile Pa

No. 5378

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE.

119869 119869

Carlisle, Pa., Oct. 8th, 1913

Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.

Sir:

I have the honor to recommend that I be authorized to approve
the checks of Cat Barnskie

whose balance in bank is \$ 150.00 , in the amounts and for the purposes specified below:

	AMOUNT	EXP	ENDITURES.
	OF AUTHORITY.	DATE.	AMOUNT.
For Board at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, while receiving medical treatment and special attention at the Nose and Throat Dispensary of the Polyclinic Hospital (% 2/93/ 2/966	50 00		

-	and parties	C
	Sand.	Name of Street
2 7	A Section	~
Track, It.		

Annroved:

69Haure

Supereind one onto dent.

Second Assistant Commiss

Commissioner.

OCT 1 5 1913

Dat

TO BE PRESS-COPIED ONLY IN THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER.

Sapt. 17th, 1914.

Mr. Dana H. Kelsey, United States Indian Superintendent, Muskogee, Okla.

My dear Sir:

There is due the local office of the Cumberland Valley Railroad Company an amount of \$3.59 to pay for the ticket that was furnished to Cat Barnoskie when he left this school to join Field Clerk Cook in Washington prior to his going to his home.

Will you please have a check for that amount made payable to the Railroad Company so that the account can be settled?

Very respectfully,

HKM.

Supervisor in Charge.

Department of the Interior.

United States Indian Service,

Local Field Representative of the Union Agency.

August 7, 1914.

Mr. O. H. Lipps,

Superintendent Carlisle Indian School,

Carlisle, Pa.

Sir:

Cat Barnoskie left his trunk when he returned home recently, and as some students will be brought up from here within a short time, the escort will bring the trunk home for Cat.

Respectfully,

Acting Field Clerk

JEB-OKC

tent of the Interior

April 28th, 1914.

Udien Agency, Okla.

Dear Sir.

I have your favor of the Sith, enclosing check of \$50.00 in favor of Cat Barnoskie for the purchase of a band instrument. Will aid him in such a purchase as suggested. In regard the deposit of Ada P. Barnett and Clifford Rose I am today writing the office to hurry settlement.

Very respectfully,

W.H.M. Supervisor in Charge. Barnett and Clafford hose is still pending, I would appro-

Department of the Interior.

United States Indian Service,

Local Field Representative of the Antion Agency,

Muskogee, Oklahoma, April 25, 1914.

Mr. Mose Friedman, Superintendent, Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

Dear Mr. Friedman:

I am enclosing you woucher and check for \$50.00 for Cat Barnoskie. Cat wrote that he wished to purchase a horn so that he could toot in the bank. This check is for that purpose. Therefore I will appreciate it if you will assist him in purchasing the instrument.

In regard to the \$400.00 deposited for Ada P.

Barnett and Clifford Ross is still pending, I would appreciate it if you would nurry this matter up if possible.

Respectfully,

Field Clerk.

HGH-JEB

Departm31 of the Interior.

United States Indian Secutor

Britis Agency.

March 9th, 1914.

Mr. H. C. House,

Field Clerk,

Muskoges, Okla.,

Dear Sir,

I have your favor of the 4th, enclosing check for 50.00 in favor of Cat Barnoskie together with receipts for the same. These are enclosed herewith.

Very respectfully,

W.H.M.

Supervisor in Charge.

woucher and return seme to me.

II Adlo

SCTH TELL

THE

March 3rd, 1914.

Mr. McKean:

You will please arrange to have George

Pike take Cat Barnskie to a Notary Public in Carlisle

to execute papers necessary in computing the income

tax of the latter. The papers are at this office and

the young men should call for them. The matter should

have attention some time today.

Very respectfully,

HKM.

Supervisor in Charge.

March 3rd, 1914.

Mr. H. G. House, Field Clerk, The Union Agency, Muskogee, Okla.

My dear Sirt

I return to you herewith the papers you submitted with your letter of February the 28th. Cat Barnaskie's signature has been secured on Form 1040 as was requested and the same is otherwise executed. notative to the Income Very truly yours, by Cat Barno alle

You will please have him sign form \$1040 or the line Encls.

cherred and econvietge some befor Supervisor in Charge.

Department of the Interior.

United States Indian Service,

Local Field Representative of the Union Agency,

Muskogee, Oklahoma, February 28, 1914.

Mr. Oscar H. Lipps,

Superintendent, Indian School, Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

Sir:

I herewith enclose herewith certain papers relative to the Income Tax to be executed by Cat Barnoskie You will please have him sign form #1040 on the line checked and acknowledge same before a Notary Public and return to me at your very earliest convenience in order that same may be filed.

Respectfully,

Field Clerk.

JEB

MUSKOGEE, OKLAHOMA 200, 30, 19 13

Replying to your communication of Oct 27, 1913	
	0/
(our No.) 58053, relative to Churchee , lease, Roy. No. 753	8
at Barnoshere lessor, Belmont Oil Co. les	see.
	occ,
beg to solving aslenowledge receipt of check	-
peoperly endorsed. Thanks.	
yer per) senero cosa .	
	-
Respectfully,	
Like Alleger	10
United States Indian Superintende	ent
0.5	
1-567 a	-
Department of the Interior	
Dopar their or the interest of the	3
913	
OKIP!	1
m mt.	
Mr. M. Friedman	1
Supt.	
- July 1	
0 0 0	
Carlisle	
Pan	

Oct. 20th, 1913.

Mrs. Leonie Thompson,

803 Spruce St., Philadelphia.

My dear Madam:

had previously submitted in regard to the amount due you for Cat Barnskie's board bill you will find that payment had been made to September the 16th.

From September the 16th to October the 14th is four weeks instead of five, and for the greater part of the fourth week the boys did not board with you. However, as the agreement seems to have been for board by the week a check for one week's board and the other amounts of \$1.64 charged on your last statement is being enclosed herewith. This amount of \$11.64 will now pay you the entire balance due you.

Very truly yours,

. 16 to Och 16 \$10 per meeks agreement, The Greidman Veceived you check this Balance of \$30. hearing a balance of \$30.00 bottom of much get paint Just the same as agreement me by neck not days, also other bell oned they Himas, as I treated the bys right

while with me fut you certainly is not dring my money beek , hetting Thomas Than You Landy of Collars Coaned mony. \$1.64 Arping to get it some Thompson Phila., Pa. Oot. 3, 1913 M.Friedman, Indian Schooll Carlisle, Pa.

Send money by tomorrow o r will be sold buth, 1915.

Mrs. Leonie Thompson,

803 Spruce St., Philadelphia, Pa.

Dear Madam:

I enclose herewith Cat Barnskie's check for an amount of thirty dollars to pay you for board due you. Will you please send me a statement showing the period of time for which board had not yet been paid?

Regretting that there has been so much unavoidable delay about this matter, I am,

Very truly yours,

Encls.

HKM.

Superintendent.

nila., Pa. Oct. 3, 1913

., Indian Schooll Carlisle, Pa.

Send money by tomorrow o r will be sold out

Lecvine Thompson.

21 .1 100

Och 14/9/3 the Freidman Man enry and afraid my bill whent mywith I seed mith thoses
that peops by the minuth,
thingy forward it as I
am of need of it ime
dially. Reply thought

y in advance John Clas Barnekie 16 to 23 \$10.00 23 6 30 16.00 - - 30 to lety 10.00 Och y to 14 10.00 14 to 21 16.00 \$ 50.00. Calling Jour attention shat. ,
the 4 of Och. \$130. mill
be overdue shy beginning
on the \$140,

Pak Barnelliet Thomas Star. Lux 30 to 23 10ch 10 Och 14 to 21 Oel 21 to 28 Kindy remit the jet of

(Thiladelphia, Pa Mu my Friedman Dear Dir. Me are send, on mather regust for our board Request make By mus Thompson, will Byou Please Send Pat Barnskie 25,00 for his Shenty money he said he want skenty money, he said he wants Some & Shae, Greman. here from your truly Thomas Stan

UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL CARLISLE, PA.

TELEGRAM

To

RECEIVED FROM WESTERN UNION.

Phila., Ba., 10-8-13

Friedman, Supt., Carlisle, Pa.

Please send money by telegraph at once as I rely on that to hold my house.

Mrs. Leonie Thompson.

Paid

Sent		M.					
	(Eastern time.)						
Ву		**********					
	Government rate.						
	PAID—COLLECT					Superintend	
				Pe	er.		

All messages phoned to city telegraph offices, unless otherwise noted.

October 27th, 1913.

Superintendent,

Union Agency,

Muskogee, Okla.,

Dear Sir.

I have your favor of the 20th, enclosing check of 50.00 in favor of Cat Barnoskie which was not properly endorsed. The check is returned herewith endorsed as desired.

Respectfully,

W.H.M. Mersockis in two por allen a Mayer Ares. , we rewested in edition letter of Lagrest ERAL Superintendent,

Make all REMITTANCES for this Agency Payable to
R. KESSBL, Cashier
W. M. BAKER, SPL, DISB, AGT.

Department of the Interior.

Reyalty 55030-13 FWS -RAR 10-20-13

United States Indian Service.

Union Agency, Five Civilized Tribes.

Register Subject:-

Encl. money

Returning check No. 107-\$50.00, royalty on lease of Cat Barnoskie, Cher. Roy. No. 7538.

Muskogee. Oklahoma. October 20, 1913.

Mr. M. Friedman, Supt. U. S. Indian School, Carlisle, Pa.

Sir:

I have your letter of the 10th instant, returning check No. 107, for \$50.00, payable to Cat Barnoskie, stating that the check was endorsed by Cat Barnoskie in favor of Allen & Mayer Bros., as requested in office letter of August 22nd.

As the endorsment of this check does not bear the name of Cat Barnoskie, same is being returned to you herewith with the request that you have same inserted and the words "His thumb mark" inserted over the thumb imprint. I will thank you to give the matter early attention.

Respectfully,

Special Disbursing Agent.

Becarinent of the Interior.

October loth, 1913.

Superintendent,

Union Agency.

Muskogse, Okla.

Sir.

There is enclosed herewith check of 50.00 endorsed by Cat Barnskie in favor of Allen & Mayer Bros. as desired your letter dated August 22nd. There is also enclosed voucher for the above check together with voucher for 200.00 check received with your letter dated July 30th. These vouchers were delayed by reason of Barnskie being absent from school receiving special treatment at a Philadelphia hospital. Since he cannot write they had to be held until his return to school whis occurred today.

Then this is done Respectfully, he woucher and smock to

W.H.M.

Superintendent,

Hellow

white are, of the borne, such as 27, 1917.

Reclosing voneher and check Muskeer, Oklahoma. 269-2600.00 for Out Barmoshie, Muskeer, Oklahoma. 38.7558.

Mr. M. Pridmen, Supt.,

Carlisle Indian School,

Contract Contract

Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

Sir:--

Replying to your telegram of the 50th

I am enclosing herewith voucher and check Mo.89, in the sum

of \$200.00 payable to Cat Barnoskie, lessor, in Cherokee lesse

Royalty Mo.7558, executed in favor of the Belmont Oil Company

by assignment.

signed, roll number and degree of blood inserted and signature witnessed by two persons in the space set apart for their names; also have the receipt signed and return these papers to the office upon delivery of the check to the payer.

137

Respectfully.

R Sleate

Acling United States Indian Superintendent.

TOP the Goove check benether ofth wareh your letter dated August Sind, There is also enclosed voucher Cat Bernaule in fewer of Allen & Mayer Bros. as desired There to enclosed hereafth check of 50.00 andersed by

SLY.

Muchogae, Only

Union Agency,

Auperintundens.

Muskogee, Oklahoma, August 22, 1913.

Mr. M. Friedman,

Superintendent,

Carlisle, Penn.

Sir:

I am herewith enclosing check and voucher for \$50.00 in favor of Cat Barnoskie and would appreciate it if you would have Cat sign the voucher on the line checked with led pencil and also make the imprint of the ball of his right thumb and have two parties sign as witnesses opposite his name. Also have the check endorsed in accordance with instructions printed on the back of the check. When this is done please return the voucher and check to me as the check is to pay an account of Cat's to parties in Vian.

I sent one check to Cat to pay this account and he signed the voucher and used the check.

Thanking you for your kindness in this matter . I am

Respectfully, Hellanse 3